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1. ARKWRIGHT, Sir Richard. John Raphael SMITH after Joseph WRIGHT of Derby. [London] 
John Raphael Smith, May 5, 1801.  £700* 

 

Mezzotint (image 605 × 450 mm, plate 655 × 460 mm, sheet 658 × 460), trimmed close to plate margin. Slightly dust 
soiled, traces of two old vertical folds, only one very slightly visible on recto, very minor neat marginal repairs to verso. An 
excellent impression.  
 

JOSEPH WRIGHT OF DERBY’S QUINTESSENTIAL 

PORTRAIT OF THE PIONEER OF THE INDUSTRIAL 

REVOLUTION, SIR RICHARD ARKWRIGHT, THE 

MAN WHO CHANGED THE FACE OF FACTORY 

PRODUCTION THROUGH HIS COTTON SPINNING 

INVENTIONS. The original was painted two years 
before the subject’s death and shows him at the 
height of his fame and prosperity---a triumphal 
image, complete with rich drapery and an example 
of his cotton spinning machinery beside him. One 
of several Joseph Wright portraits commissioned by 
Arkwright, the painting was destined for 
Arkwright’s son’s house at Bakewell and was 
received in March 1790 at a cost of some £64. It 
remains within the Arkwright family and is on loan 
to Derby Museum and Art Gallery. 

 

This famous print by the master of the mezzotint 
portrait was issued four years after Wright’s death 
in 1797 and it is believed that Arkwright’s son 
sponsored its publication in part (D’Oench).  

 

Chaloner Smith 2; Frankau, J.R. Smith 14; D’Oench, 
Copper into gold: Prints by John Raphael Smith, 369. 



 

 

2. (BALLOONING). European Areonautical [sic] Society. First Aerial Ship, the Eagle, 160 feet long, 
50 feet high, and 40 feet wide, manned by a crew of 17, Constructed for establishing direct 
Communications between the several Capitals of Europe. The first experiment of this new system 
of Aerial Navigation, will be made from London to Paris and back again. [London:] Blatch, [1834].  
 £700* 

 

Single sheet (220 × 88 mm). Large wood engraved image of the airship at head. Traces 
of old folds. Laid to stiff paper (a brown paper album leaf), but clean and fresh.  

 

APPARENTLY OTHERWISE UNRECORDED. The Eagle was ‘an airship 
designed by the Comte de Lennox in 1834 to create a direct 
communication link between the capitals of Europe. The first aerial ship of 
its kind, it was exhibited in the grounds of the Aeronautical Society in 
Kensington, London. It measured 160 feet long, 50 feet high and 40 feet 
wide, with a capacity of 98,700 cubic feet. The ship was cylindrical with 
conical ends and had eight paddle-shaped flaps, four on either side, which 
were intended to be worked backwards and forwards manually by a series 
of cords and chains. However, the airship proved too heavy to lift its own 
weight and was destroyed by onlookers after a failed ascent from the 

Champ de Mars, Paris, on 17th August 1834’ (Science Museum, Science and Society Picture Library online). 
Though several prints and pamphlets accompanied the exhibition of the Eagle, we can find no other record 
of this handbill advertising admission to the ‘Dock Yard’ of the Society opposite Kensington Gardens. 

 
 

3. (BALLOONING). (GREEN, Charles.) Ballooning! Ballooning! Ballooning! Cremorne Gardens, 
Chelsea... the first and only Benefit ever taken by Mr Green, the Aeronaut, will take place on 
Monday next Sept. 1st, 1845... Mr Green will ascend at half-past Five o’Clock, in the Great Nassau 
Balloon! [London:] S. G. Fairbrother, [1845].  £400* 

 

Single sheet (245 × 124 mm). Laid down.  
 

The handbill explains the reason for this benefit flight undertaken by Green in the Great 
Nassau Balloon in a long newspaper extract. The balloonist had made an ascent from 
Vauxhall on August 20th but had crashed near Gravesend (‘Mr. Green received several 
bruises, and had a narrow escape from a dreadful death’) and his balloon (The Abion) was 
torn to shreds. The wreckage was displayed at Cremorne Gardens as an attraction ‘for the 
inspection of the curious and scientific’ 

 

 
 
 

4. (BALLOONING). (GYPSON, Richard). Grand Balloon Ascent! From the Yard of the Bedford 
Gas Company, Mr. Gypson will make his Sixteenth Ascent in his Magnificent Nocturnal Balloon, 
On Friday Afternoon Next, May the 1st, 1840... Bedford: Hill & Son, [1840].  £200* 

 

Single sheet (280 × 75 mm). Wood engraved illustration, printed on yellow paper. Traces 
of gum at corner, slightly browned, chip to right hand edge with loss to final ascender of 
letter ‘N’ in ‘Balloon’. 

 

[and:] Grand Balloon Ascent from the spacious premises of Mr. Smith’s 
Wharf Yard, East Gate, Sleaford. Mr Gypson [From the Royal 
Zoological Gardens, London.] Will make his 46th and last ascent this 
season on Thursday October 28th, 1841, at two for three precisely, 
with his Magnificent Silk Balloon... Sleaford [Lincs]: J. Creasy, [1841.] 
(285 × 114 mm). Wood engraved illustration. Browned and quite fragile with chips, 
resulting in loss to last line. Two rare but fragile provincial handbills, from 
Bedford and Sleaford, advertising ascents by pioneering balloonist Richard 
Gypson, who toured Britain and the Europe with his balloon. 



 

 
 

5. BILLETS DE LOGEMENT. [A collection of 39 billets de logement and related pieces]. [France, 
1678-c.1880].  £500* 

 

39 printed and manuscript billets, plus several other related pieces of 
military ephemera (including two nineteenth-century naive watercolours) and 
a short manuscript collector’s memorandum (pp. 13) (c. 1900). Collector’s 
label to each piece, traces of stamp hinges to versos.  

 

Billets de logement were issued by the mayors of French towns and 
communes ordering the billeting of soldiers in inns and private 
houses. Citizens were required to provide board and lodging and 
often stabling for horses. The billets were printed by the mairie 
and completed in manuscript, and there is considerable variation. 
This little collection, gathered around 1900, comprises 2 billets 
from the seventeenth-century, 6 from the eighteenth-century and 
the remainder from the nineteenth-century. Towns represented 
include Bar-sur-Aube (Champagne), Besançon (Franche-Comté), 
Toulon (Provence), Angers (Loire), Bordeaux and Périgueux 
(Aquitaine). 

 
 

6. (CALONNE, Charles Alexandre de). Grande révolution arrivée à Londre [sic] et emprisonnement 
du sieur de Calonne pour l’avoir excité. [Paris:] J. Calais, n.d. [c. 1791].  £90 

 

8vo (207 × 125 mm), pp. 8. Uncut and unbound, as issued. Slightly browned, but very good.  

 

 SOLE EDITION of this violent polemic against the disgraced minister Calonne, who on 
the eve of the Revolution had been blamed for the collapse of French finances He fled to 
London and was at once denounced as a traitor. This rare pamphlet imagines his fate at 
the hands of a revolutionary mob in London. 

 

Martin & Walter; IV/2, 7329. 

 
 
 

7. CAREW, Bampfylde-Moore. A Brief Relation of the Adventures of Mr. Bampfylde-Moore Carew; 
who, though descended from, and allied to some of the best families in England, entered into a 
society of Gypsies, and has been, for more than forty years past, the King of the Beggars; in which 
station he still continues, notwithstanding the great offers that have been made him to quit their 
community; wherein the motives of his conduct are explained, with a great number of characters 
and shapes he has appeared, being now more than sixty years of age. [?London. c. 1706].  £4500 

 

Broadside, letterpress with large woodcut portrait (255 × 215 mm), lettered below in eight lines, each cut out and mounted, the 
descriptive text in smaller type (in columns c. 105 mm width) also cut out and mounted on three following pages (2 columns per 
page), folio (410 × 265 mm). Preserved in an old calf binding, lately rebacked to style. Nineteenth-century endpapers with 
numerous bibliographical entries in manuscript, bookplate of James Comerford.  
 

A STRIKING WOODCUT ILLUSTRATED BROADSIDE DEPICTING THE CELEBRATED 

‘KING OF THE BEGGARS’, BAMPFYLDE-MOORE CAREW. This ingeniously 
preserved broadside is PERHAPS A UNIQUE SURVIVAL: there is no identical large 
illustrated broadside listed in the usual catalogues. ESTC T167425 describes a 
similar item belonging to the Society of Antiquaries, with the same setting of text 
but an abridged title (‘Mr. Bampfylde-Moor Carew, for more than 40 years past the 
King of the Beggars’). The woodcut of the Antiquaries’ copy is from the same 
block as ours but bears some additional text in the book shown being read by 
Carew: both examples show its title as The Laws of the Beggars, but the 
Antiquaries’ copy also having the date ‘176?’ and an excerpt from the book’s index 
on the facing page (‘Acust, Bite, Cheat, Damn, Escape, Fuxes’ etc), where the 
facing page in ours is blank. 



 

 

The careful cutting-out and mounting of individual lines and columns in our copy was probably done in the 
nineteenth-century by antiquary James Comerford JP, FSA, (1807-1881). He amassed a fine antiquarian 
library including a large collection of county histories, local topographies and books of Catholic religious 
piety, sold by Sotheby’s after his death (16-20 November 1881). 
 

Carew was an eighteenth-century celebrity and curiosity. His biography was first published in 1745 and was 
reprinted numerous times. He had fallen in with a band of gypsies as a wayward young boy. ‘After a year 
and a half Carew returned home for a time, but soon after resumed a career of swindling and imposture, 
which saw him deceive people to whom he had previously been well known. Eventually he embarked for 
Newfoundland, but stayed only a short time. On his return to England he passed as the mate of a vessel, 
and eloped with the daughter of a respectable apothecary from Newcastle upon Tyne, whom he later 
married. 
 

Carew soon returned to the nomadic life, and when Clause Patch, a Gypsy king or chief, died Carew was 
elected his successor. He was convicted of being an idle vagrant, and sentenced to be transported to 
Maryland. On his arrival he attempted to escape, but was captured and made to wear a heavy iron collar; he 
escaped again, and encountered some Native Americans, who removed his shackles. On departure he 
travelled to Pennsylvania. He was then said to have swum the Delaware River, after which he adopted the 
guise of a Quaker, and made his way to Philadelphia, then to New York, and finally to Boston, where he 
embarked for England. He escaped impressment on board a man-of-war by pricking his hands and face, 
and rubbing in bay salt and gunpowder, so as to simulate smallpox’ (Oxford DNB). 

 
 

8. CLARK, James, the reverend. Abstinence from flesh a scriptural doctrine and a religious duty. An 
address delivered in the Bible Christian Church, Cross Lane, Salford, 13th December, 1876... 
published by request. [Salford: J. Roberts] for Fred. Pitman in London and the Vegetarian Society 
Depot in Manchester, 1877.  £150 

 

8vo, pp. 15, [1], disbound. Small stain to final leaf.  
 

FIRST EDITION of a rare vegetarian pamphlet.  

 

Not found in Copac or Worldcat. 

 

 
 
 
 

9. (CRISPE, Edward). An exact and particular Narrative of a cruel and inhumane Murder attempted 
on the Body of Edward Crispe, Esq; at St. Edmunds-Bury in Suffolk, On the first of January last at 
Night, by Arundel Coke, Esq; Barrister at Law, and John Woodburn, a Laborer. Together with 
both their Examinations and Confessions before Serjeant Reynolds Recorder, and Alderman 
Wright: also The Information of John Carter, a Blacksmith, and the Declaration of Mr. Crispe 
himself. To which are added True Copies of their Commitment to Prison, and an Extract of an 
Act of Parliament, relating to their Case. Faithfully collected from the Original Papers. The second 
edition. London: Printed for J. Roberts in Warwick Lane, 1722.  £450 

 

8vo (180 × 110 mm), pp. 28. Title and final page quite soiled and creased, some thumbing an dampstaining elsewehere, but 
sound. Preserved in recent wrappers, to style.  
 

Second edition. The defendant was the first to be executed under the so-called ‘Coventry 
Act’. Coke had attempted to kill Crispe in attempt to gain his fortune, but bungled the 
murder and succeeded only in slitting his victim’s nose. The Coventry Act of 1671 was 
cited in court (and is reproduced here): ‘That if any Person or Persons ... on Purpose, and 
of Malice, Fore-thought, and by lying in Wait, shall unlawfully cut out or disable the 
Tongue, put out an Eye, slit the Nose, cut off a Nose or Lip or Member of any Subject of 
his Majesty ... [they] shall be, and are hereby declared to be Felons, and shall suffer Death 
as in Cases of Felony.’ Coke argued that he had not intended to slit Crispe’s nose but to 
murder him, but was nonetheless hanged with his accomplice.  

 

Both editions rare: of the first ESTC locates the BL, Bodley, All Souls Oxford and Harvard copies; of the second: BL, 
Suffolk Record Office, McMaster and North Carolina. 



 

 
 

10. DIBDIN, Charles. Poor Jack. A Sea Song, by Mr. Dibdin. [?London, c. 1789-1800].  £250* 
 

Single sheet (232 × 94 mm). Trace of old manuscript note, a stain to each blank corner, where previously 
pasted, but otherwise crisp and clean.  

 

A rare slip-song with the lyrics to one of Dibdin’s popular songs from Whim of the Moment, an 
entertainment first presented in 1789. Opens: ‘Go patter to lubbers and swabs, d’ye see’. ESTC 
lists a handful of versions, all very rare. This one is without imprint or number. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

11. AN ELECTION PIECE; or, the Three T’s with their Three Teachers, in consultation with 
Nathaiel Bumbo, Esq; a West-India Sugar Planter, lately imported from Jamaica. London: Printed 
for Andrew Cant, at Dan Buress’s ead, next door to the Schism Shop in Meeting-House-Yard, 
1768.  £500* 

 

Single sheet (328 × 215 mm). Engraved illustration, signed ‘Simon Twang’ ‘From an 
Original of Hugh Peters’. Rather frayed, two old folds, two small holes to the horizontal fold 
(one just affecting imprint of image), old paint spot to image with subsequent browning 
around it. Early manuscript note: ‘Brought up Mr T. Justice who says great quantities have 
been distributed’.  

 

AN OTHERWISE UNRECORDED BROADSIDE printed in the context of the 1768 
general election. Four politicians debate with two clerics while the devil lurks 
under the table with his money bags. ESTC lists quite a few 1768 election 
broadsides, some relating to he radical John Wilkes. The verse is signed 
‘Hudibrasticus Anon’. 

 

Not in ESTC 

 

 
 
 

12. THE FAMOUS FLOWER of Serving-Men: or, The Lady turn’d Serving-Man ... Printed and sold 
at the Printing Office in Bow-Church-Yard, London. [1775?]  £300* 

 

Oblong folio broadside (232 × 320 mm); printed in four columns, with 
two woodcuts above the first two; dust-soiled and a little ragged, sometime 
laid down.  

 

A rare printing (Cambridge and Chetham’s Library only in 
ESTC) of a hugely popular murder ballad, the issue with 
‘beauteous’ (rather than ‘beautious’) in the first line, and the 
columns separated by a line of type ornaments rather than a 
rule.  

 



 

 

13. HALL, Marie. [Portrait] [Glastonbury, October 9th, 1919].  £800* 
 

Watercolour portrait (194 × 116 mm), full length with violin, signed [?] ‘PCMH-G’ and dated, 
neatly mounted on card, which is signed ‘Yours very sincerely / Marie Hall’, framed and glazed, the 
verso with old manuscript note ‘original drawing of Miss Marie Hall at the Glastonbury Festival 
Oct 9. 1919 & autographed by her.’  

 

A contemporary sketch of the dedicatee of The Lark Ascending, signed by her at the 
Glastonbury Festival, 1919. Marie Hall (1884-1956) was the outstanding violinist of 
her generation and it was for her that Vaughan Williams wrote this most popular 
piece of English music. First written in 1914, performance of The Lark was delayed by 
Williams’ service in the Great War. He and Hall revised it together in 1920 for a piano 
and violin performance that year, before she performed it for the first time in a full 
orchestral version (under Sir Adrian Boult) later that year. Hill played a famous 
Stradivarius which later took her name. 

 
 

14. THE HYMN. Say, Sons of Health, what are ye here ... The Anthem. Praise the Lord O Jerusalem 
... [Nottingham:] Creswell, Printer [ 1780?].  £450* 

 

Single small 4to leaf (202 × 161 mm), printed on recto only, in double columns; woodcut 
illustrations of a boy and a girl, printed within typographic border.  

 

ESTC locates the UCLA copy only. Apparently a piece of advertising, as 
beneath the Hymn is printed details of a local charity school, where ‘sixty Boys 
and Girls are annually cloathed, and twice a year furnished with Shows, Linen 
and Stockings, and when of a proper Age, the Boys are put out to 
Apprentice.—The Girls are taught Sewing plain Linen, and Knitting: & all are 
religiously instructed in the Principles of the Church of England. 

 

 

 
 

15. (LEWIS, Matthew Gregory). FEW, Charles. A Parody upon the Poem of Alonzo the Brave and 
the Fair Imogene. Being a juvenile attempt at poetry. [London: Published 4th November 1799, by 
Laurie & Whittle ... 1799].  £450* 

 

Single folio sheet (490 × 300 mm), engraved illustration at head by Eckstein, printed in three columns; lightly browned, slight 
fraying at edges (with very minor loss); old neat paper repairs to verso.  
 

A rare skit on the Matthew Lewis’s gothic poem ‘Alonzo the brave, 
and fair Imogine’, which had appeared in The Monk (1796). In 
Few’s parody, Alonzo and Imogine are replaced by Damon and 
Phillis who are separated after their betrothal. Damon sails for 
India, while Phllis takes and marries another suitor. Damon’s 
spectre appears at their wedding feast to bring about a gory finale. 
The engraver is John Eckstein, junior, son of a German emigré 
artist of the same name. Both worked in London before the elder’s 
establishment in America and the younger’s in the West Indies. 
ESTC: BL (2), Bodley, Princeton. 



 

 

16. LLULL, Ramon. Portrait. Late eighteenth- or early nineteenth-century.   £450* 
 

(190 × 141 mm), gouache on board, caption ‘Raymundus Lullius Ph[ilosoph]us’ in ink at 
foot. Slightly curved, slight flaking. Later pencil annotation in French to verso  

 

This portrait is a naive interpretation of the classic image of Ramon Llull (c. 
1232-c.1315), Catalan mystic and mathematician. It is derived from the 
engraved portrait which first appeared in the seventeenth century Bibliotheca 
Chalcographia published by Jacques Boissard and Theodor de Bry in 1664. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

17. (LONDON). A Plan of London, Westminster and Borough of Southwark. London: L. Krazeisen, 
42 Leicester Square, July 25th 1793  £800 

 

Engraved circular map (diameter 74 mm), signed ‘Holmes’, printed on a single sheet of vellum (90 × 85 mm), hand-coloured. 
Bound in contemporary straight grained red morocco, gilt, green watered silk endpapers. Binding very slightly soiled and creased.  
 

A RARE MINIATURE LONDON MAP, 
PRINTED ON VELLUM, showing the extent of 
contemporary London: Islington in the 
north, Stepney in the east, Newington in the 
south and Hyde Park Corner to the west. 
The British Book Trade Index (citing 
Maxted’s London Book Trades, 1775-1800) 
suggests this was Krazeisen’s only known 
publication. 

 

Darlington and Howgego, 202 

 

 
 

 
 

18. (LONDON). BANKS, John Henry, & Co. A Balloon View of London  [as seen from Hampstead]. 
London: ‘published as the act directs, May 1st 1851, by, Banks & Co... Effingham Wilson,’ 1851.  
 £800* 

 

(670 × 1100 mm), steel engraved on a single large sheet, mounted (as issued) on linen and folded, preserved in original folding 
boards with publisher’s engraved illustrative title to upper cover, title in early manuscript to spine label (and to linen verso of one 
panel of the map). Slightly dusty, minor splitting to folds at margins without loss, central transverse fold lightly browned, boards 
quite rubbed and soiled. 
 

Banks’s famous Balloon View, 
was issued to coincide with 
the opening of the Geat 
Exhibition: and depicts 
Crystal Palace in its orginal 
site in Hyde Park. This is the 
second issue, appearing 
quickly after the first and 
identical excepta dded 
‘Effingham Wilson’ imprint. 
Hyde, Maps of Victorian 
London, 3 (2). 

 



 

 

19. (LONDON). MOGG, E[dward]. Mogg’s London and its Environs for 1855, Exhibiting a Circle of 
Three Miles from the General Post Office. And an index to three thousand places. London: W 
Mogg, [1855].  £400* 

 

 (560 × 840 mm), steel engraved, single sheet folded into 32 sections, mounted (as issued) on linen, 
original hand colour. Original blue cloth folding case (140 × 100 mm) with green publisher’s label 
to upper cover, 30pp. ‘Index’ tipped to front pastedown. Case slightly rubbed and soiled, but a very 
good unsophisticated copy.  

 

Mogg’s map was first issued c. 1805 and was frequently updated.  

 

cf. Darlington and Howgego, 235 (our issue not listed). 

 

 

 

20. (LOUIS XIII). Les actions du temps. [N.p.]: 1622.  £125 
 

8vo (166 × 107 mm.), pp. 16. Disbound.  
 

A rare satirical pamphlet aping the style of contemporary almanacs, 
addressing public grievances against Louis XIII’s government. Despite 
government legislation against pamphleteers the incessant struggle between 
the king’s advisers and those of his mother, the religious wars of the 1620s, 
and the opening campaigns of the Thirty Years’ War kept pamphleteers 
and presses remarkably active at this time.  

 

OCLC lists the Cornell copy only. 
 
 

21. (MCADAM). BYERLEY, Sir John. Mémoire sur les routes anglaises, dites routes de M. Mac 
Adam ... Lu à la Société royale et centrale d’agriculture. Paris: Imprimérie de Madame Huzard (née 
Vallant la Chapelle) ... 1824.  £200 

 

8vo (215 × 134 mm), pp. 12. Stitched, as issued in the original blue wrappers. Slightly creased and 
dusty, but a very good copy.  

 

First separate edition of the extract from the Mémoires de la Société royale et central 
d’agriculture. A report on the newly-invented English system of road building recently 
pioneered by John Loudon McAdam. It includes a short description of new road-building 
and paving in London (Saint James, Regent Street and Guildhall).  

 

Rare: OCLC lists the Bn and Michigan copies only. No UK copies located by COPAC. 
 
 

22. (MUNN, Thomas). The Life of Thomas Munn, alias, the Gentleman Brick-Maker, alias, Tom 4he 
Smuggler, who was executed with John Hall, alias Rich, on Friday the 6th of April, 1750, at 
Chelmsford, and hung in Chains near Rumford Gallows, for robbing the Yarmouth Mail on the 
20th of July last. Containing, A full Account of his Behaviour during a great Number of Years, as a 
notorious Smoggler, Gamester, &c. Together with the many Pranks he play’d at Canterbury, 
Cranbrook, and other Parts of Kent ...  Publish’d from the Copy all wrote with his own Hand, and 
deliver’d by him the Morning of his Execution to Mr. Thomas Venden, Turnkey of His Majesty’s 
Gaol at Chelmsford in Essex... London: Printed for Thomas Harris at Aldersgate, C. Corbett in 
Fleet-Street, and sold at all the Booksellers and Pamphlet-Shops in Town and Country, and by the 
Hawkers who carry the News, 1750.  £750 

 

8vo (180 × 105 mm), pp. [2], 21, [1] (advert). Woodcut ornaments. Small flaw to title not affecting any text, closely cut at 
head throughout. Preserved in recent wrappers, to style.  
 



 

FIRST EDITION. A RARE HIGHWAYMAN’S NARRATIVE, purporting to be autobiographical, 
of Thomas Munn of Benenden and Canterbury. Munn, from a relatively prosperous 
family of Kentish brick-makers became notorious in Canterbury as a bogus wine 
merchant before decamping for Essex where he met his end; being hanged for robbing 
the Yarmouth mail. 

 

The Huntington library holds a copy (perhaps unique) with variant imprint, also Harris, 
but with Essex and Suffolk booksellers named.  

 

ESTC: BL, Birmingham and Kansas only. 

 
 
 

23. (NESTLÉ, Henri.) LEBERT, H[ermann]. A treatise on milk and Henri Nestlé’s milk food, for the 
earliest period of infancy and in later years. Vevey, Switzerland and London: H. Nestlé, 1878.  £100 

 

8vo (211 × 130 mm), pp. 28, [2], plus advert tipped in before title. Original printed pale blue 
wrapper (advert printed in red to lower cover). Wrapppers rather chipped at edges, with some loss, and 
the pamphlet preserved in later paper wrappers.  

 

This promotional pamphlet seems to have been printed in several issues: the earliest 
version in English we have found is 1875. It was issued to distributors who added their 
own adverts: in this instance Thomas Leeming & Co of Montreal adds a tipped-in 
advert leaf and a printed advert in red to the lower cover. Nestlé’s Farine Lactée or Milk 
Food was pioneered in 1867 as a response to European infant mortality and became a 
worldwide success (and the basis of the Nestlé Corporation.) 

 
 
 

24. (NONSENSE). ‘J.M.J.’ Petit Dictionnaire à Noèmi Denoailly [France, c. 1850].  £150 
 

Manuscript, 16mo (130 × 95 mm), pp. 24, pages ruled in double columns, edges cut with alphabetical index tabs. Stitched 
with pink ribbon in a pink wrapper, upper cover titled in manuscript. Slightly faded.  
 

Probably a juvenile amusement, this little manuscript ‘dictionary’ 
complete with neatly cut and lettered index tabs contains mostly 
alliterative word pairings which can only be explained as tongue-
twisters or simply nonsense: assaisonner anchois, goulotte goutte d’eau, 
microscope metallique, saucisson sillon, and succulent successivement are 
among the circa 280 similar entries. 

 
 
 

25. THE OLD MAN, HIS CHILDREN, AND THE BUNDLE OF STICKS. A Fable. [Bath]: Sold 
by S. Hazard, (printer to the Cheap Repository for religious and moral tracts) at Bath; by J. 
Marshall, at the Cheap Repositories, No. 17, Queen-Street, Cheap-Side, and No. 4, Aldermary 
Church-Yard; and R. White, Piccadilly, London; and by all booksellers, newsmen, and hawkers, in 
town and county, [?1795].  £300* 

 

Single half folio sheet (440 × 284 mm). Text in 2 columns, woodcut illustration at head 
and two ornaments, ornamental borders. Some foxing, horizontal and vertical folds, rather 
creased at edges, early manuscript note to verso ‘No IX’.  

 

ESTC records 2 issues, both for the Cheap Repository, one with those words 
within border at head,one without (as here).  

 

G.H Spinney ‘Cheap Repository Tracts; Hazard and Marshall edition,’ The Library, 
Vol. 20, 4th Series, (1939–40), pp. 295–340, 17. 

 

 

 
 
 



 

26. OMNIUM GATHERUM: or, The Political Hodge-Podge. [York?, 1780.]  £250* 
 

Single small 4to sheet (240 × 190 mm), printed on recto only, in double columns.  
 

Sole printing? An attack on the Scottish-born political reformer 
Christopher Wyvill (1738–1822) and his supporters in the Yorkshire 
Association (see Oxford DNB).  Two stanzas also single out the ‘base 
poet’, William Mason.  

 

ESTC locates 4 copies only: BL (2 copies), Bodley, and McMaster. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27. (OXFORD). The Costumes of the Members of the University of Oxford. London: ‘Drawn, 
engraved and published by N[athaniel] Whittock’ [n.d. but c. 1840-5].  £250 

 

18mo (112 × 66 mm), 18 engraved plates (including title) including 17 hand-coloured costume plates, printed on a single 
sheet, folded concertina or leporello style, the last plate pasted down. Original green cloth, gilt, booskeller’s ticket (C.S. Bridges, 
29, High Street, Oxford). Binding slightly faded, contents rather inexpertly refolded with a few short tears, but generally good.  
 

Whittock’s plates were a 
popular Victorian souvenir 
of both Oxford and 
Cambridge, presented 
pocket-sized leporello 
album. 

 
 
 
 
 

28. (PARIS). [ROUX, Madame]. A la Bonne Foy, Cour des Réligieux de l’Abbaye Saint Germain des 
Prés, la quatrieme Boutique Paris: N. Fr. Valleyre jeune, c. 1773-83.  £200* 

 

Single sheet (228 × 175 mm), 29 lines, including heading and imprint, the main text within typographical border. Quite 
fragile, signs of 4 old folds, small hole along one, minor loss but not touching any letters.  
 

A lovely survival of a Parisian haberdasher’s advertisement. From her shop 
opposite the fan-maker’s in the courtyard of the Abbey of Saint Germain, 
Madame Roux sold all manner of taffeta and laces, and was a specialist in 
ribbons. She advertises ribbons of numerous fabrics for collars, the hair, 
purse strings and hats. This chance survival takes us to the colourful heart 
of the pre-Revolutionary Paris.  

 

We have found no other examples of this handbill in the CCFr but Valleyre jeune 
specialised in this type of jobbing printing between 1773 and 1783. 



 

 

29. PEEBLES, J[ames]. M[artin]. Christ, the Corner-Stone of Spiritualism or, the Talmudic proofs of 
Jesus’ existence. Who was Jesus? The distinction between Jesus and Christ. The moral estimate 
that leading American Spiritualists put upon Jesus of Nazareth. The commands, marvels, and 
spiritual gifts of Jesus Christ. The philosophy of salvation through Christ. The belief of Spiritualists 
and the church of the future. London: James Burns, 1878.  £75 

 

8vo, pp. 32, disbound.  
 

Peebles was a prominent American Spiritualist, author, and lecturer. He was born on 
March 23, 1822, in a log cabin in Whittingham, Vermont and his career was spent in 
constant travel promoting Spiritualism, lecturing in England, India, Australia and New 
Zealand. He was associated also with the Freemasons and Theosophists.  

 

COPAC and Worldcat list an edition printed at Melbourne (Australia) in 1877 (held at 
Manchester, four copies in Australia and one at Kent State, OH in US), a London edition of 
1877 and ours. All are scarce. 

 
 
 

30. PIERRET, Paul. Essai sur la mythologie Égyptienne... Paris: Charles de Mourges frères, 1879.  £30 
 

16mo (198 × 120 mm.), pp. 48. Original paper wrapper, inscribed at head of title ‘A Monsieur de 
Villiers di Terrage, Hommage de l’auteur. P. Pierret.’ A very good copy.  

 

Inscribed by the author. Pierret was curator of the Musée Égyptien at the Louvre. His essay 
on the cults of the sun-god was issued in this 48-page version and in a larger, simultaneous, 
edition with lithograph hieroglyphic apparatus. Pierret is best-known for his Vocabulaire 
hiéroglyphique. 

 
 
 

31. (PROSTITUTION). Editto delle prohibizioni dell’ingresso delli meretrice, in alcune Chiese e altri 
luoghi pii della città e Diocesi di Firenze. Florence: Giorgio Marescotti, [n.d., 1577].  £400 

 

4to (210 × 150 mm), pp. [4]. Woodcut Medici arms to title. Extracted from a pamphlet volume with manuscript pagination 
to upper corners, preserved in old marbled paper boards.  
 

A FLORENTINE EDICT FROM THE ARCHBISHOP ALESSANDRO DE MEDICI 

(LATER POPE LEO XI) REGULATING THE PRESENCE OF PROSTITUTES IN AND 

AROUND THE CITY CHURCHES. It establishes in the churches in which prostitutes 
are permitted to be present on Holy Days (Santa Maria del Fiore, San Giovanni, 
Santa Maria Novella, Santo Spirito, Santa Croce, San Lorenzo, Santa Trinita, San 
Marco, San Salvatore di Ognissanti, San Giovannino degli Scolopi, the Badia, 
Carmine and San Michele), excepting during sermons and forbidding them to join 
processions. Though prostitution has been legally sanctioned in Florence since 
1403, it was strictly regulated by the church and city authorities through the 
Ufficiali dell’Onestà (‘Office of Decency’).  

 

OCLC: Newberry library and Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek, Hamburg. 
 
 

32. (PROSTITUTION). Bando intorno alla proibizione alle Meretrici e donne di mala vita di non 
potere ire in carrozza, cocchi, lettighe, seggette, a cavallo e simili, in augmento, & ampliazione di 
altri bandi, e rescritti di S.A.S. di tal materia disponenti. Florecne: Zanobi Pignoni, 1639.  £400 

 

4to (210 × 138 mm), pp. [8] (including final blank leaf). Woodcut Medici arms to title, woodcut 
initial. Partially uncut, disbound. Early manuscript number ‘64’ to head of title.  

 

A VERY RARE PROCLAMATION ISSUED BY MEDICI COURT IN FLORENCE 

REGULATING THE ABILITY OF PROSTITUTES AND OTHER ‘DONNE DI MALA VITA’ TO 

RIDE IN CARRIAGES, TO RIDE HORSES, OR TO BE CARRIED IN A LITTER. It modifies 
and amplifies two previous proclamations of 1628 and 1638. No copies located in OCLC. 



 

 
 

33. (SARTRE, Jean-Paul after Alexendre Dumas). Kean. [Theatre programme for the first season at 
the Théatre Sarah Bernhardt, Paris.] [Paris, 1954.]  £30 

 

Small 8vo (180 × 135 mm), pp. 36, wrappers. Photographically illustrated, red and brown wrappers. Folded printed sheet 
‘47 Spectacles de Paris’ for 28 April - 4 May, 1954 (listing Kean and numerous other performances in Paris) loosely inserted. 
Upper cover slightly rubbed, otherwise fine.  
 

Dumas’s Kean was first performed in Paris just three years after the English actor’s death 
and was re-invented by Sartre in the 1950s for Pierre Brasseur, on the actor’s suggestion. 
The premiere took place on 14 November 1953 and was directed by A.-M Julien. This copy 
of the programme is signed by Brasseur and by Roger Pigaut, Claude Gensac and Georges 
Paumier. The play was a great success and was published by Gallimard in 1954. 

 
 
 

34. [SHIRLEY, Laurence, fourth Earl Ferrers.] An Account of the Execution of the late Laurence Earl 
Ferrers, Viscount Tamworth, and of His Lordship's Behaviour, From the Time of his being 
delivered into the Custody of the Sherriffs of London and Middlesex, Until the Time of his 
Execution. By the Authority of the Sherriffs. London: sold by M. Cooper, 1760.  £150 

 

4to (265 × 170 mm.), pp. 11, [1] bl. Woodcut tailpiece. Title and blank verso of last leaf rather dust-stained, the latter with 
a handful of early ink pen-tests, traces of an earlier transverse fold, a few minor short tears without loss. Nineteenth-century 
pink paper wrappers with manuscript label to upper cover. 3 old library stamps of the William Salt Library, Stafford (the first 
marked 'duplicate' in old manuscript).  
 

FIRST EDITION of the scarce licensed report of the celebrated case of the execution of the Fourth Earl 
Ferrers, Viscount Tamworth, said to have been the ‘first sufferer by the new drop just then introduced in 
the place of the barbarous cart, ladder, and mediaeval three-cornered gibbet’ (DNB).  
 

Ferrers had been found guilty of the murder of a household steward whom he 
had shot at his house at Staunton Harrold, Leicestershire, apparently as a result 
of a long-held grudge. His execution at Tyburn was a remarkable public spectacle 
as this report attests. The victim chose to dress for his execution in a pale suit 
embroidered with silver and was taken from the Tower in his own landau drawn 
by six horses ‘instead of the Mourning-Coach which had been provided by his 
friends’ through the streets of London, which were lined with hundreds of 
thousands of spectators. Maintaining an elegant composure to the last and giving 
the customary tribute to his executioners (who squabbled over the five guineas 
he gave them) Ferrers submitted to the new apparatus which did its job with only 
limited success. The platform ‘instantly sunk down from beneath his Feet, and 
left him entirely suspended; but not having sunk down so low as was designed, it 
was immediately pressed down, and leveled with the rest of the floor.’ While it is 
admitted that Ferrers died only when ‘eased of all Pain by the Pressure of the 

Executioner’ the account denies that the execution was bungled and specifically refutes reports that ‘his 
Lordship stood for some time on tip-toe’. The account concludes with the conveyance of Ferrers’s body to 
Surgeon’s Hall to be dissected and anatomized according to the relatively recent act (25 Geo. II. C. 37 ‘An 
Act for Better Preventing the Horrid Crime of Murder’). 
 

 

35. (SLAVERY). ROMILLY, Sir Samuel. The Speech of Sir Samuel Romilly, in the House of 
Commons, on the twenty-eighth of June, 1814, on that Article in the Treaty of Peace which relates 
to the Slave Trade. London: J. M’Creery for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1814.  £300 

 

8vo (190 × 120 mm), pp. [vi] (half-title and title, here both present in duplicate), 34. Preserved in 
modern grey boards, spine lettered in black.  

 

FIRST SEPARATE EDITION (the text appeared as pp. 407-430 of volume 4 of The 
Pamphleteer, 1813). This was an important speech advocating the inclusion of stipulations 
in the peace treaty with Napoleon that the French should abandon the slave trade. 



 

Romilly, a lawyer of French extraction, maintained a broadly Whig outlook throughout his career, and had 
been a vocal opponent of slavery since 1787, when he joined the committee against slavery, making friends 
with Wilberforce and Bentham. A major argument levelled against abolition by the British in 1807 had been 
that other nations would continue the trade regardless. Romilly, whose interests were whole-heartedly 
European was one of the most important forces in British politics for a wider movement towards abolition, 
recognising that slavery would only be abolished with European concensus. His contention in this speech 
was that the treaty was far to weak on the subject of slavery, stipulating as it did that the French abandon 
slavery in its colonies within 5 years. For Romilly, this was 5 years too many, especially since France showed 
every intention of breaking that deadline.  

 

Scarce: this separate edition, for example, not found in the BL online catalogue. 
 
 

36. THE STATE OF THE NATION. [?Paris], 4 September, 1778.  £450* 
 

Engraved print (264 × 415, plate area 240 × 330 mm). Six-petalled flower watermark, deckled edges. Slightly dust-soiled 
and creased, but the plate area clean.  
 

A rare French version of a very popular British parliamentary satire on the administration of Lord North 
with 14 politicians and statesmen, one row depicted as men, the other as women (though the subjects were 
all men), all seated on the lavatory. A version of this plate was first issued by William Humphrey but soon 
after appeared in many variants, etched and engraved (cf. BM Satires 5479-82). This version, though titled in 
English, bears captions in French to each of the 14 figures. They capitalize on the scatalogical satire of the 
original: ‘Quand je faid une petarde J’ai chaque Anglais p[ou]r camarade’; ‘Le seul nom de la Dominique A 
redoublé ma Néphretique’; ‘Ainsis que notre Parlement Je vais perfre mon fondement’. 

 

 

The identity of the ‘sitters’ is not revealed but on the basis of various annotated copies of other they have been 
supposed to include: Lt. Col. Isaac Barré; William Wildman, Viscount Barrington; Frederick Howard, Lord 
Carlisle; Lord George Germaine; Fletcher Norton, Baron Grantley; Samuel Johnson; William Murray, Earl 
Mansfield; Frederick, Lord North; Charles Lennox, Duke of Richmond; Richard Rigby; John Montagu, Earl 
Sandwich; John Sawbridge; William Petty, Earl Shelburne and John Wilkes. 



 

 
 

37. THE SURRENDER OF CALAIS to Edward IIId. The Chapter of Kings … Published March. 17. 
1795 by I. Marshall … London.   £500* 

 

Small 4to sheet (247 × 186 mm), entirely engraved.  
 

Attributed to the actor John Collins (1742–1808), who used to sing 
‘The Chapter of Kings’ as an Irish schoolmaster in his popular cabaret 
The Brush. His collected verse, Scripscrapologia or, Collins’s Doggerel 
Dish of All Sorts, appeared in 1804.  

 

ESTC records the ballad in two different letterpress slip-songs, c.1795, both at 
Cambridge only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

38. TAILLEFER, L[ouis]-G[abriel]. De la Douceur dans l’instruction publique. Discours prononcé 
pour la distribution des prix au lycée de Versailles... le 20 Août 1814. Versailles: J.-P. Jacob, [1814.]  
 £180 

 

8vo (201 × 131 mm), pp. 32. Uncut and unopened in original blue paper wrappers, title in contemporary manuscript to 
upper cover. A very good copy.  
 

A discourse on the utility of “douceur” as opposed to “severité” in public 
education, given to pupils of the Lycée at Versailles at their annual prize-giving. 
Taillefer was a leading educationalist of the Napoleonic era, and “inspecteur” of 
the Académie de Paris, who would have been at the heart of the newly established 
system of Lycées adobted throughout France in 1802. Though his discourse would 
have been new to the pupils at Versailles, the library catalogues tell us that he had 
given a version of the speech at least once before, at the Institution polytechnique 
of Paris, which was printed in 1807.  

 

 

Worldcat lists the Bn and Sainte-Genevieve copies only and a single copy (Bn) of the 1807 
version. 

 

 

 

39. (VENICE). Parte presa nell’eccell ... 8. Luglio. 1599. In materia di Perle.   [Venice]: ‘Stampate in 
Calle dalle Rasse’, 1599.                             £250 
 

4to (202 × 145 mm), pp. [4], a single bifolium, disbound. Large woodcut device (the 
Venetian Lion of Saint Mark to title). Text in italic type. Manuscript number ‘44’ to head 
of title.   

 

A RARE VENETIAN DECREE SEEKING TO REGULATE THE WEARING OF 

PEARLS BY WOMEN OF ALL CLASSES. ‘The use and price of pearls has become 
so excessive and increases to such an extent from day to day, that if some 
remedy is not provided, it will cause injury, disorders, and notable 
inconvenience to public and private well-being’. The measures enacted include 
the prohibition of the wearing of pearls by all women (both nobles and 
commoners) married for over 15 years, if they have been resident in the city for 
a year or more. Sumptuary regulation was a ubiquitous feature of governance in 
a city built upon trade in exotic goods and on art and display. Pearls were the 



 

subject of continuous anxiety among legislators and are the subject of several subsequent decrees. No UK or 
US copies located; OCLC lists the Bn copy only. 

 
 

40. WOODWARD, [George Murgatroyd]. A Political Fair. London: Thomas Tegg, October 1st 1807.  
 £1200* 

 

Engraved print (plate mark 245 × 345 mm, cut close, sheet size 255 × 360 mm, neatly window mounted). Original hand-
colouring  
 

George Woodward, affectionately dubbed ‘Mustard George’ by his contemporaries, was one of the pioneers 
of English caricature. Like his drinking-partner Thomas Rowlandson, Woodward absorbed high and low 
culture omnivorously and paid keen attention to contemporary politics. 
 

A Political Fair is ‘a fantastic survey of the international situation’ in 1807 and is considered one of 
Woodward’s finest images, the print catalogue of the British Museum devoting two full pages to its complex 
allegories. At the heart of the fair is a large booth (‘The Best-Booth in the Fair’) representing Great Britain 
holding aloft on its platform images of Britannia, John Bull, together with an Irishman, Scotsman and 
Welsh harpist gathered convivially around a punchbowl, while a waiter sweeps into the chamber below with 
a vast joint of roast beef on his platter. All this was typical of Woodward’s patriotism and was intended to 
portray the essential unity of the nation amidst the host of clamouring figures in the neighbouring booths 
representing the other nations. Napoleon, in tricorn and feathers, rebuffs a disgruntled Dutchman 
complaining about his King with the words ‘I never change Mynheer after the goods are taken out of the 
Shop’. High up on the right, the American booth displays a placard advertising ‘Much ado about Nothing 
with the Deserter’, a reference to the friction between Britain and the United States over recent defections 
from British to American ships and the ban on armed British ships in American ports. The Danish booth 
on the left advertises ‘The English Fleet and The Devil to Pay’ in reference to the hideous bombardment of 
Copenhagen by the British fleet in September that year. 
 

Musical and theatrical references abound, with many of the placards punning on the titles of plays and 
musical performances then showing in London: Much ado about nothing, All’s well that ends well (Shakespeare), 
The Padlock (Bickerstaffe), The Deserter (Dibdin), The Double Dealer (on the Russian booth, by Congreve) and 
The English Fleet (Dibdin again).  

 

British Museum, 1801-10, 10763. 
 


